Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District, Paparua County

# COBHAM, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

ALL that piece of land in the Canterbury Land District containing 14·3 perches, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District, and being Lot 19, D.P. 18496, being part Rural Section 4447 and part Section 12b, Hei Hei Settlement. Part certificate of title, Volume 598, folio 40, Canterbury Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of November 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1193; D.O. X/2/334/1)

Land in the City of Auckland Taken for the Purposes of the Avondale-Rosebank Section of the Avondale-Pollen Island Railway

#### COBHAM, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Avondale-Rosebank section of the Avondale-Pollen Island

#### **SCHEDULE**

ALL that parcel of land containing 33.36 perches, more or less, situated in the City of Auckland, being Lot 22, D.P. 7217, and being portion of Allotment 14, Parish of Titirangi, and being part of the land comprised in certificate of title, Volume 828, folio 234, Auckland Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of November 1957.

[L.S.]

JOHN McALPINE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 21341/73)

Land in the Borough of Mount Roskill Taken for the Purposes of the Avondale-Onehunga-Southdown Railway

## COBHAM, Governor-General

# A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Avondale-Onehunga-Southdown Railway.

# **SCHEDULE**

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 acre 2 roods 3 perches.

(L.O. 20334/479)

Being part land on D.P. 9530, being part Allotment 92, Titirangi Parish.
Situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District, Borough of Mount Roskill. (S.O. 40519.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 15082 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of November 1957.

JOHN McALPINE, Minister of Railways. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Additional Land at Putaruru Taken for the Purposes of the Thames Valley - Rotorua Railway

# COBHAM, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Thames Valley - Rotorua railway.

#### **SCHEDULE**

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken: 11

perches.

Being part street in Proclamation 7506.
Situated in Block X, Patetere North Survey District, Borough of Putaruru. (S.O. 38634.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 15034 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways, at Wellington, and thereon coloured green, edged green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of November 1957.

JOHN McALPINE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 18420/44)(1)

Allocating Land Taken for Railway Purposes at Mosgiel to the Purposes of a Street

### COBHAM, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become a street and that the said street shall be under the control of the Mosgiel Borough Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

# **SCHEDULE**

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 3 acres 1 rood 35.7

Railway land, being part Section 6, Block VI, East Taieri District.

Situated in the Borough of Mosgiel. (S.O. 12482.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 14986 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of November 1957.

JOHN McALPINE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 21880/89)

Modifying Provisions as to Grant of Accommodation to the New Zealand Honey Marketing Authority by the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

#### COBHAM, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of November 1957

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1933, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (i) of section 14 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1933, the Reserve Bank of New Zealand may grant accommodation, either directly or indirectly by way of discounts, loans, avances, overdrafts, or otherwise, to the New Zealand Honey Marketing Authority established by the Honey Marketing Authority Regulations 1953\* in excess of one-fourth of the estimated revenue of the Authority for the year:

Provided that no accommodation to which this order relates shall subsist beyond the 31st day of August 1958.

T. I. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*S.R. 1953/157